target asset allocations, the effects of active plan management, the impact of periodic plan asset rebalancing and historical performance.
NiSource also considers the guidance from its investment advisors in making a final determination of its expected rate of return on
assets.

For measurement of 2018 net periodic benefit cost, NiSource selected an expected pre-tax long-term rate of return of 7.00% and 5.80%
for its pension and other postretirement benefit plan assets, respectively.

NiSource estimates the assumed health care cost trend rate, which is used in determining the Company's other postretirement benefit
net expense, based upon its actual health care cost experience, the effects of recently enacted legislation, third-party actuarial surveys
and general economic conditions.

NiSource uses the Society of Actuaries’ most recently published mortality data in developing a best estimate of mortality as part of the
calculation of the pension and other postretirement benefit obligations.

The following tables illustrate the effects of changes in these actuarial assumptions while holding all other assumptions constant:

Impact on December 31, 2017 Projected Benefit Obligation

Increase/(Decrease)
Change in Assumptions (in millions) Pension Benefits  Other Postretirement Benefits
+50 basis points change in discount rate $ (94.8)  $ (28.7)
-50 basis points change in discount rate 103.0  31.5
+50 basis points change in health care trend rates   14.9
-50 basis points change in health care trend rates   (12.9)

 Impact on 2017 Expense Increase/(Decrease)(1)

Change in Assumptions (in millions) Pension Benefits  Other Postretirement Benefits
+50 basis points change in discount rate $ (2.3)  $ (0.7)
-50 basis points change in discount rate 2.5  0.6
+50 basis points change in expected long-term rate of return on
plan assets (8.5)  (1.1)
-50 basis points change in expected long-term rate of return on
plan assets 8.5  1.1
+50 basis points change in health care trend rates   0.5
-50 basis points change in health care trend rates   (0.5)

(1)Before labor capitalization and regulatory deferrals.

In January 2017, NiSource changed the method used to estimate the service and interest components of net periodic benefit cost for
pension and other postretirement benefits. This change, compared to the previous method, resulted in a decrease in the actuarially-
determined service and interest cost components. Historically, NiSource estimated service and interest cost utilizing a single weighted-
average discount rate derived from the yield curve used to measure the benefit obligation at the beginning of the period. For fiscal 2017